JOHN L. GUSTAFSON
EDUCATION
B.S. (June 1977) in Applied Mathematics, with Honors
California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California, P. G. Saffman, advisor
Applied Physics second major 1973–1976, J. R. Pierce, advisor
M.S. (June 1981) in Applied Mathematics
Iowa State University, Ames, Iowa
Thesis: “Total Positivity of Hypergeometric Functions,” B. C. Carlson, advisor

“High Performance Morphological Filtering of Cirrus Emission from Infrared Images,” $90,000 for 1993–1996. With
John Basart (Electrical Engineering), Philip Appleton (Physics/Astronomy), and Jeffrey Pedelty (NASA/Goddard
Space Flight Center). NASA, NRA-92-OSSA-2
“A Massively Parallel Global Mesoscale Model with Improved Surface-Layer Coupling,” with Eugene Takle, $90,000
for 1993–1996, NASA High Performance Computing & Communications Program.
“Performance Evaluation: Massively Parallel Computers,” $1,459,000 for 1988–1990. Lead investigator, with Robert
Benner, Gilbert Weigand, and Guylaine Pollock (Sandia National Laboratories). Supplemental Research Proposal to
Scientific Computing Staff, Office of Energy Research, USDOE.
The MasPar MP-2 at the Scalable Computing Laboratory was funded through an agreement with the Center for Non-
Destructive Evaluation. $100,000, 1992.
BOOKS (1)
B2015.1 J. Gustafson, The End of Error: Unum Computing, Chapman & Hall/CRC Computational Science Series, ISBN 1482239868,
432 pages, February 2015. See
TECHNICAL REPORTS AND ON-LINE PUBLICATIONS (27)
T2007.4 J. Gustafson, “A Study of Accelerator Options for Maximizing Cluster Performance,” ClearSpeed white paper, August 2007.
T2007.3 J. Gustafson, “Algorithm Leadership,” HPCWire contributed article, April 2007. Online at
T2007.2 J. Gustafson, “Escaping the Shackles of 20th-Century Computing,” ClearSpeed presentation at ISC2007, Dresden, Germany,
April 2007. Online at  http://www.hpcwire.com/hpc/1347145.html
T2007.1 J. Gustafson, “Latency, Bandwidth, and Accelerators,” ClearSpeed white paper, February 2007. Online at
T2006.3 J. Gustafson, “Understanding the Different Acceleration Technologies,” ClearSpeed white paper, presented at SC’06. Online at
T2006.2 J. Gustafson, “The New Limits on High Performance Computing,” HPCWire contributed article,
T2006.1 J. Gustafson and B. Greer (Intel), “ClearSpeed Advance: A Hardware Accelerator for the Intel Math Library,” March 2006.
Online at  http://www.clearspeed.com/docs/resources/ClearSpeed_Intel_Whitepaper_Mar07.pdf
T2005.1 Tim Curns, Editor, “Sun’s Gustafson on Envisioning HPC Roadmaps for the Future,” Online interview at
T1996.1 Alan Beck, Managing Editor, “Developer Details Advantages of HINT Benchmark.” Online interview at
T1995.1 J. Gustafson and M. Wikstrom, “A New Paradigm for Computer Users,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-5119, UC-32,
July 1995. Online at http://www.scl.ameslab.gov/Publications/Gus/NewParadigm/NewParadigm.html
T1994.1 J. Gustafson and Q. Snell, “HINT: A New Way to Measure Computer Performance,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-
5109, UC-405, August 1994. Online at http://www.scl.ameslab.gov/Publications/Gus/HINT/HINTAcrobat.pdf
T1993.2 M. Carter and J. Gustafson, “An Improved Hierarchical Radiosity Method,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-J 4881,
January 1993.
T1993.1 M. Carter and J. Gustafson, “The Symmetric Radiosity Formulation,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-J 4880, January
1993.
T1992.1 J. Gustafson and S. Aluru, “Massively Parallel Searching for Better Algorithms, or How to do a Cross Product with Five
Multiplications,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-5088, UC-32, December 1992. Online at
T1991.3 M. Wikstrom, G. Prabhu, and J. Gustafson, “A Meta-Balancer for Dynamic Load Balancers,” Ames Laboratory Technical
Report TR 91-04, January 1991.
T1991.2 M. Wikstrom, G. Prabhu, and J. Gustafson, “The Work/Exchange Model,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report TR 91-03,
January 1991.
T1991.1 X. -H. Sun and J. Gustafson, “Toward a Better Parallel Performance Metric,” Ames Laboratory Technical Report IS-5049, UC-
32, January 1991.
T1990.1 J. Gustafson, D. Rover, S. Elbert, and M. Carter, “The Design of a Scalable, Fixed Time Computer Benchmark,” Ames
Laboratory Technical Report IS-5049, UC-32, April 1990.
T1988.2 J. Gustafson, “A Performance Model for Massive Parallelism,” SAND ReportSAND88-1281, April 1988.
T1988.1 J. Gustafson, G. Montry, and R. Benner, “Development and Analysis of Scientific Application Programs on a 1024-Processor
Hypercube,” SAND Report, March 1988.
T1986.2 J. Gustafson, “Programming the FPS T Series,” Checkpoint, June 1986.
T1986.1 J. Gustafson, “Parallel Processing using Multiple FPS Scientific Computers,” Checkpoint, January 1986.
T1985.2 J. Gustafson, “First Electronic Digital Calculating Machine Forerunner to Cornell’s FPS-164/MAX,” Forefronts, Cornell
University Theory Center publication, October 1985.
T1985.1 J. Gustafson, “The Measurement of Floating-Point Operations per Second,” August 1985.
T1984.1 J. Gustafson, “A Comparison of the FPS-264 and FPS-164,” Checkpoint, August 1984.
T1983.1 J. Gustafson, “Matrix Multiplication on the FPS-164,” Application Note, Floating Point Systems, May 1983.
T1982.1 J. Gustafson and B. Greer, “Solving Tridiagonal Systems on the FPS-164,” Application Note, Floating Point Systems
publication, November 1982.
INVITED DEBATE
“The Great Debate: John Gustafson vs. William Kahan,” special event at ARITH 23, San Jose CA, Jul. 21, 2016. Posted online at
INVITED KEYNOTE LECTURES (56)
K2018.1 “Irreproducibility: The Causes and the Cure,” Multicore World 2018, Wellington, New Zealand, Feb. 7, 2018.
K2017.3 “Weapons of Math Destruction: Floating Point and How to Fix It,” Friday Hacks, (NUS Hacker’s Club speaker series),
Singapore , March 17, 2017.
K2017.2 “Beating Floating Point at its Own Game,” Supercomputing Frontiers 2017, Singapore, March 16, 2017.
K2017.1 “The Coming Revolution in How Computers Calculate,” EmTech Asia 2017, Singapore, February 14, 2017.
K2016.11 “Beyond Floating Point: Next-Generation Computer Arithmetic,” Stanford University EE380 Seminar Series, USA, February
1, 2017. http://ee.stanford.edu/event/seminar/beyond-floating-point-next-generation-computer-arithmetic-ee380 and viewable
at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aP0Y1uAA-2Y.
K2016.10 “Technology Disruptions and Opportunities,” HPC Startups, part of Supercomputing 2016, November 14, 2016.
K2016.9 “Unum Systems for Better Computational Arithmetic,” 1st Annual CROSS Research Symposium, UC Santa Cruz, USA,
October 25, 2016.
K2016.8 “Unum Arithmetic Research at A*STAR Computer Research Centre,” International Workshop on HPC Architecture, Software,
and Applications at an Extreme Scale, Wuxi Supercomputer Centre, China, September 17, 2016.
K2016.7 “Two Epic Disruptions in the Computer Industry: One in the 1980s and One Happening Now,” SMU Speaker Series,
Singapore, September 15, 2016.
K2016.6 “A Radical Approach to Computing with Real Numbers” (updated), Numerical Computations, Theory and Algorithms
(NUMTA 2016), Pizzo Calabro, Italy, Jun. 20, 2016.
K2016.5 “Maximizing Information per Bit: A New Approach to the Design of Numerical Computing Systems,” seminar at Pawsey
Supercomputer Centre, Perth, Australia, June 3, 2016.
K2016.4 “An Energy-Efficient and Massively Parallel Approach to Valid Numerics,” seminar at the International Centre for Radio
Astronomy (ICRAR), Perth, Australia, Jun 2, 2016.
K2016.3 “A Radical Approach to Computing with Real Numbers” (updated), Supercomputing Frontiers 2016, Singapore, Mar. 17, 2016
K2016.2 “Unums Implementations,” Multicore World 2016, Wellington, New Zealand, Feb. 17, 2015.
K2016.1 “A Radical Approach to Computing with Real Numbers,” Multicore World 2016, Wellington, New Zealand, Feb. 16, 2015.
K2015.1 “Toward an Open Software Stack for Exascale Computing,” Supercomputing 2015, Austin, TX, Nov. 19, 2015.
K2013.1 “A New Number Format: The Unum,” TTI Vanguard [next] Series, December 10, 2013
K2009.1 “Future Clusters,” IEEE Cluster 2009, September 1, 2009.
K2007.5 “Predicting ClearSpeed Acceleration for Real Applications,” Halmstead University (Sweden), May 31, 2007.
K2007.4 “Computing by the Liter,” HPC Asia, Seoul, Korea, September 10, 2007.
K2007.3 “64-Bit Floating-Point Accelerators for HPC Applications,” Louisiana State University Computer Science Lecture Series,
September 5, 2007.
K2007.2 “Requirements for Successful Use of Accelerators,” Bay Area Beowulf Users Group (BayBUG), February 20, 2007.
K2007.1 “Acceleration Technologies: Fit for Purpose,” Hybrid Computing Conference, Salt Lake City UT, January 31, 2007.
K2006.1 “The Quest for Linear Solvers and the Invention of Electronic Digital Computing,” JVA 2006 International Symposium on
Computing, Sofia, Bulgaria, October 2006.
K2004.2 “The Speed of Light Isn’t What It Used to Be,” Tenth International Conference on Parallel and Distributed Systems (ICPADS
2004), July 2004.
K2004.1 “The New Parallel Processing Challenge: Watts,” Workshop on OpenMP Applications and Tools (WOMPAT), Houston, Texas,
May 17, 2004.
K2003.1 “Sun’s HPCS Approach: Hero,” Center for Advanced Scientific Computing (CASC) Conference, Berkeley, California, August
7, 2003. Online at http://www.casc.org/meetings/CASC2.pdf
K2002.2 “Workload Benchmarks that Scale in Multiple Dimensions,” Fifth Workshop on Workload Characterization, Austin, Texas,
November 25, 2002.
K2002.1 “The Cost of the Single System Image,” International Conference on Parallel Processing, Vancouver, British Columbia,
August 2002.
K2000.1 “The Mainstreaming of Interval Arithmetic,” SCAN 2000, Karlsruhe, Germany, September 2000.
K1999.1 “Conventional Benchmarks as a Sample of the Performance Spectrum,” Workshop on Performance Evaluation with Realistic
Applications, San Jose, CA, January 1999.
K1998.3 “Reconstruction of the Atanasoff-Berry Computer,” International Conference on the History of Computing, Paderborn,
Germany, August 1998.
K1998.2 “Making Computer Design a Science Instead of an Art,” HPCS ‘98, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, May 1998.
K1998.1 “Distributed Computer Performance Prediction,” National Center for Supercomputing Applications Seminar Series,
Champaign-Urbana, Illinois, April 1998.
K1997.3 “Cluster Computing,” Sixth IEEE International Symposium on High Performance Distributed Computing, Portland, Oregon,
August 1997.
K1997.2 “Forgotten Aspects of Computer Performance,” Parallel and Distributed Computing Techniques and Applications (PDPTA
‘97), Las Vegas, Nevada, July 1997.
K1997.1 “The Program of Grand Challenge Problems: Expectations and Results,” Second Aizu International Symposium on Parallel
Algorithms/Architecture Synthesis, Aizu-Wakamatsu, Japan, March 1997.
K1996.4 “Perspectives on Parallel Performance Metrics,” NATO Advanced Research Workshop in High Performance Computing:
Technology & Applications, Cetraro, Italy, June 24, 1996.
K1996.3 “Can We Make Software that Lasts Fifty Years?” NATO Advanced Research Workshop in High Performance Computing:
Technology & Applications, Cetraro, Italy, June 25, 1996.
K1996.2 “A New Approach to Computer Performance Prediction,” Parallel Optimization Colloquium – POC ‘96, Labortoire PRiSM,
Université de Versailles, Versailles, France, March 1996.
K1996.1 “Difficulties in Measuring and Reporting Parallel Performance,” INFORMS CSTS Conference, Dallas, Texas, January 1996.
K1995.3 “Broad-Spectrum Performance Analysis,” International Workshop on Computer Performance Measurement and Analysis
(PERMEAN ‘95), Beppu, Japan, August 1995.
K1995.2 “Evaluating Parallel Computer Performance,” University of Iowa Computer Aided Engineering Network, Iowa City, Iowa, May
1995.
K1995.1 “HINT: A New Way to Evaluate Computer Performance,” Caltech Symposium Series, Pasadena, California, April 1995.
K1994.3 “Parallel Computer Performance Evaluation,” Michigan State University Lecture Series, East Lansing, Michigan, October
1994.
K1994.2 “Experiences with the MasPar,” Parallel Processing Mini-Workshop, Western University of London, Ontario, Canada,
September 1994.
K1994.1 “A Paradigm for Grand Challenge Performance Evaluation,” Mardi Gras Conference on Teraflop Computing and Grand
Challenge Applications, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, February 1994.
K1993.2 “Evaluating Parallel Computer Performance,” International Symposium in Mexico City, Mexico, November 1993.
K1993.1 “Parallel Performance Evaluation… And What the Vendors Won’t Tell You,” Ford Motor Corporation Technical Symposium,
Dearborn, Michigan, March 1993. Also at MRJ Inc. Technical Symposium, McLean, Virginia, March 1992.
K1992.1 “The Consequences of Fixed-Time Performance Measurement,” Army High Performance Computing Research Center
Colloquium Series, Minneapolis, Minnesota, February 1992. Also at The Twenty-Sixth Hawaii International Conference on
System Sciences, Kauai, Hawaii, January 1992.
K1991.3 “Parallel Performance Evaluation,” Northern Illinois University, Seminar Series, DeKalb, Illinois, October 1991.
K1991.2 “Compute Intensive Applications On Advanced Computer Architectures,” Queen Mary and Westfield College, University of
London, London England, September 1991.
K1991.1 “Computing Research at Ames Laboratory,” Boeing Computer Services Presentation Series, Huntsville, Alabama, June 1991.
K1990.2 “SLALOM: The First Scalable Computer Benchmark,” Northern Illinois University, Seminar Series, DeKalb, Illinois,
November 1990.
K1990.1 “Ray Tracing and Radiosity on Massively Parallel Computers,” Ainu, Japan, August 1990.
K1988.1 “Parallel Applications on a 1024-Processor Hypercube,” Oregon Graduate Institute Lecture Series, Beaverton, Oregon, April
1988.
REFEREED AND CITED PUBLICATIONS (107)
2018.1 H. De Silva, J. Gustafson, W.F. Wong, “Making Strassen Matrix Multiplication Safe,” Conference on High Performance